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1.PRODUCT SAFETY
WARNING: Some debris created by power 
sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other 

construction activities contains chemicals known to 
the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects 
or other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
• Lead from lead-based paints;
• Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and 

other masonry products; 
• Arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated 

lumber.
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on 
how often you do this type of work. To reduce your 
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well ventilated 
area, and work with approved safety equipment, such 
as those debris masks that are specially designed to 
filter out microscopic particles.

WARNING: This product can expose you to 
chemicals including lead and Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the State of 
California to cause cancer and birth defects or other 
reproductive harm. For more information go to www.
P65Warnings.ca.gov.

VACUUM CLEANER SAFETY 
WARNINGS
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
IMPORTANT 
SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS  
When using an electrical appliance, basic 
precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

READ ALL 
INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USING 
THIS APPLIANCE 

WARNING – TO REDUCE 
THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR 
INJURY: 
1.  Do not leave appliance when plugged in. 

Unplug from outlet when not in use and 
before servicing.

2. To reduce the risk of electric shock – Do 
not use on wet surfaces. Do not expose to 
rain. Store indoors.

3.  Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close 
attention is necessary when used by or 
near children.

4.  Use only as described in this manual. 
Use only manufacture’s recommended 
attachments.

5.  If appliance is not working as it should, has 
been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or 
dropped into water, return it to a service 
center.

6.  Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all 
parts of body away from openings and 
moving parts.

7.  Do not charge the unit outdoors.
8.  Use only the charger supplied by the 

manufacturer to recharge.
9.  Do not incinerate the appliance even if it 

is severely damaged. The batteries can 
explode in a fire.

10.Do not put any object into openings.
11.Do not handle plug or appliance with wet 

hands.
12.Turn off all controls before unplugging.
13.Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
14.Do not use to pick up flammable or 

combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or 
use in areas where they may be present.

15.Do not pick up anything that is burning or 
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smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or 
hot ashes.

16.Do not use without debris bag and/or 
filters in place.

17.Always turn off this appliance before 
connecting or disconnecting motorized 
nozzle.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

FOR ALL BATTERY – 
OPERATED APPLIANCES:

WARNING: Read all safety warnings and 
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and 

instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or 
serious injury.

1.  Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance 
before making any adjustments, changing 
accessories, or storing appliance. Such preventive 
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the 
appliance accidentally. 

2.  Recharge only with the charger specified by the 
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one 
type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when 
used with another battery pack.

3.  Use appliances only with specifically designated 
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may 
create a risk of injury and fire.

4.  When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from 
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, 
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can 
make a connection from one terminal to another. 
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause 
burns or a fire.

5.  Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected 
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact 
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid 
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. 
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause 
irritation or burns. 

6.  Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is 
damaged or modified. Damaged or modified 
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior 
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

7.  Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to 
fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire 
or temperature above 266°F (130°C) may cause 
explosion. 

8.  Follow all charging instructions and do not charge 
the battery pack or appliance outside of the 
temperature range specified in the instructions. 
Charging improperly or at temperatures outside of 
the specified range may damage the battery and 
increase the risk of fire.

9.  Have servicing performed by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. 
This will ensure that the safety of the product is 
maintained.

10.  Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance 
or the battery pack (as applicable) except as 
indicated in the instructions for use and care.

11. Normal Charging temperature: 32°F-104°F 
(0°C-40°C).

12. For use only with manufacture: Worx, model: 
WA3742/WA3881 charger.

GENERAL SAFETY 
WARNINGS
WARNING: Read all safety warnings and instruc-
tions. Failure to follow the warnings and instruc-
tions may result in electric shock, fire and/or 
serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future refer-
ence.

SAFETY WARNINGS FOR 
BATTERY PACK
a)  Do not dismantle, open or shred battery pack.
b)  Do not expose battery pack to heat or fire. Avoid 

storage in direct sunlight.
c)  Do not short-circuit a battery pack. Do not store 

battery packs haphazardly in a box or drawer 
where they may short-circuit each other or be 
short-circuited by other metal objects. When 
battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other 
metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, 
screws or other small metal objects, that can 
make a connection from one terminal to another. 
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause 
burns or fire.

d)  Do not subject battery pack to mechanical shock.
e)  In the event of battery leaking, do not allow the 

liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If 
contact has been made, wash the affected area 
with copious amounts of water and seek medical 
advice.

f)  Do not use any battery pack which is not 
designed for use with the equipment.

g)  Keep battery pack out of the reach of children.
h)  Always purchase the battery pack recommended 

by the device manufacturer for the equipment.
l)  Keep battery pack clean and dry.
j)  Wipe the battery pack terminals with a clean dry 

cloth if they become dirty.
k)  Battery pack needs to be charged before use. 

Always use the correct charger and refer to the 
manufacturer’s instructions or equipment manual 
for proper charging instructions.

l)  Do not leave battery pack on prolonged charge 
when not in use.
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m)  After extended periods of storage, it may 
be necessary to charge and discharge the 
battery pack several times to obtain maximum 
performance.

n)  Recharge only with the charger specified by 
Worx. Do not use any charger other than that 
specifically provided for use with the equipment. 

o)  Retain the original product literature for future 
reference.

p)  Use only the battery pack in the application for 
which it was intended.

q)  Remove the battery pack from the equipment 
when not in use.

r)  Dispose of properly.
s)  Do not mix cells of different manufacture, 

capacity, size or type within a device.
t)  Keep the battery away from microwaves and high 

pressure.

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS  
SYMBOLS

To reduce the risk of injury, user must 
read instruction manual

Warning

Batteries may enter water cycle if 
disposed improperly, which can be haz-
ardous for ecosystem. Do not dispose of 
waste batteries as unsorted municipal 
waste.

Do not burn

Li-Ion

Li-Ion battery, battery must be 
recycled

Remove battery from the socket 
before carrying out any adjustment, 
servicing or maintenance.

POSITEC Inc. has established a partnership with the 
RBRC Corporation to recycle any Positec batteries 
with the RBRC-call2recycle seal. For environmental 
protection, please do not discard batteries in the 
trash. After the batteries’ life cycle is ended, then 
please call 1-800-822-8837 for a free service that 
will properly dispose of the battery.

2.COMPONENT LIST
1. BATTERY PACK *

2. ON/OFF BUTTON

3. SPEED CONTROL BUTTON

4. DEBRIS EMPTYING BUTTON

5. DUSTBIN

6. BRUSH ROLL

7. BRUSH ROLL RELEASE BUTTON

8. LED LIGHT

9. TUBE

10. PET BRUSH 

11. INDICATOR LIGHT

12. WALL MOUNT & DUAL CHARGER *

13. WALL MOUNT *

14. CREVICE TOOL

15. DUSTING BRUSH 

16. BATTERY RELEASE BUTTON *

17. ADAPTER *

* Not all the accessories illustrated or described are 
included in standard delivery.

3.TECHNICAL DATA
Type   WX038L WX038L.X (038-designation of 
machinery, representative of Vacuum Cleaner)

WX038L
WX038L.X**

Rated Voltage 20 V  Max***

Suction Power 105 W
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Machine Weight (Bare Tool) 4.63 lbs (2.1 kg)

**X may be followed by one or two characters. All 
models are the same except model number and 
trademark.The suffix in models may be number from 
“1” to “999” or English letter “A” to “Z” or “M1” to” M9” 
which means different package or the various of 
accessories packed in the package.
*** Voltage measured without workload. Initial 
battery voltage reaches maximum of 20 volts. 
Nominal voltage is 18 volts.

SUGGESTED BATTERIES 
AND CHARGERS

Category Model Capacity

20V Battery
WA3669 2.0 Ah

WA3674 4.0 Ah

20V Charger
WA3742 0.4 A

WA3881 2.0 A

AC Adapter ZD012A216050US 0.5 A

We recommend that you purchase your accessories 
from the same store that sold you the tool. Refer to 
the accessory packaging for further details. Store 
personnel can assist you and offer advice.

4.INTENDED USE
The machine is intended for household cleaning or 
similar purposes.

5.OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
NOTE: Before using the tool, read the 
instruction book carefully.

ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

ACTION FIGURE

BEFORE OPERATION

Assembling the machine
NOTE: Make sure the machine is 
locked into place before operation.

See Fig. A1

Connecting the Pet Brush/Dusting 
Brush/Crevice Tool See Fig. A2

Install the Battery Pack to supply 
power to the Vacuum Cleaner.
After using the machine , please 
press the Battery Release Button, 
then remove the Battery Pack.

See Fig. B

OPERATION

ON/OFF
Press the On/Off button to turn the 
vacuum on low mode. Press the 
On/Off button again to turn off the 
vacuum.
NOTE:Please do not use a vacuum 
cleaner to vacuum hot objects such 
as carbon, cigarette butts, etc.; 
liquid substances; sharp objects 
such as broken glass; ultra-fine 
substances such as lime, cement, 
flour, etc.; corrosive liquids such as 
disinfectants, acidic and alkaline 
cleaning agents, laundry detergents, 
etc.; flammable and explosive items 
such as gasoline, alcohol, etc. 
Otherwise, it may cause damage to 
the machine or accidental fire leading 
to personal injury.
Adjusting the speed
Press the Speed Control Button to 
choose the speed mode.

See Fig. C

LED light
When the machine is working, the 
LED Light will be on.

See Fig. D

AFTER OPERATION

Empty the dustbin after each use.
NOTE: Please clean the dustbin 
before the debris inside reaches the 
MAX line.

See Fig. E1

Cleaning the dustbin
Press the release button to 
completely remove the dustbin. 
Remove the filter from the top and 
pull out the cyclone. You can rinse 
the dustbin with water. Ensure it is 
completely dry before reassembling. 

See Fig. E2

Cleaning the Brush Roll
Press the brush roll release button 
on the bottom of the floor nozzle 
to access the brushroll. Pull out the 
brush roll and untangle any hair. 
You can also rinse it with water. It is 
recommended to clean the brushroll 
once a month.

See Fig. E3
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CLEANING THE FILTER
Press the release button to 
completely remove the dustbin. 
Remove the filter from the top. Rinse 
the filter with water and ensure it is 
completely dry before reassembling. 
It is recommended you rinse your 
filter every 3 months.

See Fig. E4

ASSEMBLING THE WALL MOUNT
Choose a hard wall surface. Drill a 
pilot hole in the wall, align the wall 
mount, insert the screw into the 
drilled hole and tighten.

See Fig. 
F1, F3

STORAGE
It is recommend to place the Wall 
Mount & Dual charger 120 cm 
(47.25”) above from the ground.
NOTE:Do not let the power cord pass 
through sharp objects, and avoid 
dragging the power cord to move the 
machine to prevent damage to the 
power cord. 

See Fig. F1

CHARGING
Battery pack:
1.During charging: 
Three white lights will flash. 
2.After charging is completed, 3 
white lights will be on for 1 min, and 
then go out.

Wall Mount & Dual charger :
The white light flashes during charg-
ing. When fully charged, the green 
light illuminates for 1 minute and 
then will go out.

NOTE:The Wall Mount & Dual charger 
and the Adapter need to be used 
together. 
Do not operate the vacuum cleaner 
while charging.

See Fig. F2

Place the Vacuum Cleaner on the 
Wall Mount.
It is recommend to place the Wall 
Mount 80 cm (31.5”) above the 
ground.

NOTE: If you need to charge, please 
plug the battery pack into the 
Charger.

See Fig. 
F3, G

6.MAINTENANCE 
WARNING: Remove the battery before carrying out 
any servicing or maintenance.
Never use water or chemical cleaners to clean your
power tool. Wipe clean with a dry cloth. Always

store your power tool in a dry place.  Keep the motor
ventilation slots clean. Keep all working controls 
free of debris. If you see some sparks flashing in the 
ventilation slots, this is normal and will not damage 
your power tool.

Operation instructions for the accessories
Included accessories can be attached to clean  
upholstery, stairs, cars and more.

Precautions when using the machine
Cannot be used to absorb water.
Cannot be washed in water.
When cleaning or maintaining, remove the battery 
pack.
The product is intended for use on flat surfaces in 
indoor environments, and may not achieve optimal 
results if used on uneven surfaces.
Do not get the body of the machine wet, as this may 
cause a short circuit and result in fire or electric 
shock.

FOR BATTERY TOOLS
The ambient temperature range for tool and battery 
use and storage is 32 OF-113 OF (0 oC-45 oC).
The recommended ambient temperature range for
the charging system during charging is 32 oF-104 oF 
(0 oC-40 oC).

7.TROUBLESHOOTING
Issue Causes Solution

Motor does 
not operate.

The Battery 
Pack is not 
installed.

Check 
whether the 
battery pack 
is installed 
correctly.

The battery 
has run out.

Charge the 
machine or the 
Battery Pack.

Decreased 
suction

Dust cup is full 
of debris.

Clean the 
dustbin.

The filter of the 
dustbin is full 
of debris.

Clean or 
replace filter 
element of 
dustbin.

Battery low Charge the 
machine or the 
Battery Pack.

Machine 
heating

Machine run Slight heating-
up is normal.
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The battery is 
fully charged 
and the debris 
in the dustbin 
does not 
rotate.

The airway is 
blocked by
foreign bodies.

Clean up 
objects in the 
airway in time.

Positec USA, Inc. Charlotte, NC 28216 USA
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1.SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT
AVERTISSEMENT: Certaines des poussières 
produites en utilisant des outils électriques 

sont considérées par l’État de Californie comme 
susceptibles de provoquer le cancer, des anomalies 
congénitales et d’autres problèmes de reproduction. 
Voici des exemples de ces produits chimiques:
• Plomb issu de peinture à base de plomb;
• Silice crystalline issue de briques et du ciment et 

autres produits de maçonnerie; 
• Arsenic et chrome issus de bois traité 

chimiquement.
Votre risque de ces expositions varie en fonction de 
la fréquence à laquelle vous effectuez ce travail. Pour 
réduire votre exposition à ces produits chimiques: 
travaillez dans une zone bien ventilée; portez un 
équipement de sécurité approuvé, tel que des 
masques anti poussières spécialement conçus pour 
éliminer les particules microscopiques par filtrage.

AVERTISSEMENT:  Ce dispositif peut vous 
exposer aux produits chimiques notamment le 

plomb et le di-phtalate (de 2-éthylhexyle) (DEHP) 
qui sont reconnus dans l’État de Californie comme 
causant des cancers et des anomalies congénitales 
ou d’autres anomalies de la reproduction. Pour 
en savoir plus, veuillez consulter le site www.
P65Warnings.ca.gov.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE 
SÉCURITÉ DE L’ASPIRATEUR
POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE 
SEULEMENT
CONSIGNES 
DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES 
Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil élec-

trique, des précautions de base doivent 
toujours être prises, dont les suivantes:

LIRE TOUTES LES 
INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT D’UTILISER 
CET APPAREIL 

AVERTISSEMENT 
– POUR DIMINUER LE RISQUE 
D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU 
DE BLESSURE: 
1.   Ne pas s’éloigner de l’appareil lorsqu’il 

est branché. Le débrancher lorsqu’on ne 
l’utilise pas et avant tout entretien.

2.   Pour réduire les risques d’électrocution – 
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sur des surfaces 
humides. Ne pas exposer l’appareil aux 
intempéries. Entreposer l’appareil à 
l’intérieur.

3.   Ne pas laisser que l’appareil soit employé 
comme un jouet. Une surveillance étroite 
est impérative lorsqu’il est utilisé par ou à 
proximité d’enfants.

4.   L’utiliser uniquement de la manière 
décrite dans le manuel. Utiliser 
exclusivement les accessoires 
recommandés par le fabricant.

5.   Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas comme 
il le devrait, s’il est tombé, s’il est 
endommagé, s’il est laissé dehors ou 
s’il est tombé dans l’eau, le retourner au 
service de maintenance.

6.   Conserver les cheveux, les vêtements 
amples, les doigts, et toutes les parties 
du corps à l’écart des ouvertures et des 
pièces en mouvement.

7.   Ne pas charger l’appareil à l’extérieur.
8.   N’utiliser que le chargeur fournit par le 

fabricant pour recharge.
9.   Ne pas incinérer l’appareil même s’il 

est fortement endommagé. Les piles 



20V Aspirateur balai sans fil F

13

peuvent exploser dans un feu.
10.    Ne introduire aucun objet dans les 

ouvertures. 
11.   Ne pas toucher la fiche ou l’appareil aux 

mains mouillées.
12.   Arrêter toutes les commandes avant le 

débranchement.
13.   Prendre le soin supplémentaire en 

nettoyant sur des escaliers.
14.   Ne pas employer pour prendre les 

liquides inflammables ou combustibles, 
tels que l’essence, ou l’utilisation dans 
les secteurs où ils peuvent être présents.

15.   Ne pas ramasser quelque chose en feu 
ou qui fume, comme les cigarettes, les 
allumettes, ou les cendres chaudes.

16.   Ne pas utiliser l’aspirat
17.  Toujours mettre l’interrupteur de 

l’appareil à la position ARRÊT avant 
de connecter ou d’enlever la brosse à 
moteur.

EUR SANS SAC DE POUSSIÈRE ET/OU 
SANS LES FILTRES EN PLACE.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE 
POUR TOUS LES 
APPAREILS DE JARDINAGE 
FONCTIONNANT AVEC UNE 
BATTERIE:

AVERTISSEMENT: Lire toutes les mises en 
garde et toutes les instructions. Le non-respect 

des mises en garde et des instructions peut causer 
des chocs électriques, des Incendies et/ou des 
blessures graves.

1.   Débranchez le bloc de batterie de l’appareil 
avant de faire des réglages, de remplacer des 
accessoires ou de ranger l’appareil. De telles 
mesures de sécurité réduisent les risques de 
démarrer l’appareil accidentellement.

2.   Rechargez le bloc batterie uniquement avec le 
chargeur spécifié par Worx. Un chargeur adapté 
à un type de batterie peut entraîner un risque 
d’incendie lorsqu’il est utilisé avec une autre 
batterie.

3.   Utilisez les appareils uniquement avec les 
batteries spécifiquement indiquées. L’utilisation 
de toute autre batterie pourrait créer un risque de 
lésions et d’incendie.

4.   Lorsque la batterie n’est pas utilisée, tenez la à 
l’écart d’autres objets métalliques, tels que les 
trombones, les pièces de monnaie, les clefs, les 
clous, les vis ou d’autres petits objets métalliques, 
qui peuvent établir la connexion d’une borne à 
l’autre. Court-circuiter les bornes de la batterie 
peut provoquer des brûlures ou un incendie.

5.   Dans des conditions d’utilisation abusive, du 
liquide pourrait s’éjecter de la batterie; évitez 
tout contact. Si vous entrez accidentellement en 
contact avec le liquide, passez la partie du corps 
touchée sous le robinet. Si vos yeux entrent en 
contact avec le liquide, vous devez consulter 
immédiatement un médecin. Le liquide expulsé 
de la batterie peut causer des irritations ou des 
brûlures.

6.   Ne pas utiliser une batterie ou un appareil qui 
est endommagé ou modifié. Les batteries 
endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter 
des comportements imprévisibles entraînant un 
incendie, une explosion ou le risque de blessures.

7.   Ne pas exposer une batterie ou un appareil au 
feu ou à une température excessive. L’exposition 
au feu ou à une température au-dessus de 130°C 
(266°F) pourrait causer une explosion.

8.   Respecter toutes les consignes de charge et ne 
pas charger la batterie ou l’appareil en dehors 
de la plage de température indiquée dans les 
consignes. Mal charger ou à des températures en 
dehors de la plage indiquée peut endommager la 
batterie et accroître le risque d’incendie.

9.   Faites faire le service par un technicien de 
réparation compétent qui ne doit utiliser que des 
pièces de rechange identiques. Ceci maintiendra 
la sécurité du produit.

10.   Ne pas modifier ou essayer de réparer l’appareil 
ou la batterie (selon le cas) sauf comme indiqué 
dans les consignes d’utilisation et d’entretien.

11.  Température de charge normale: 0 °C-40 °C (32 
°F-104 °F) .

12.  Pour une utilisation uniquement avec la 
fabrication: Worx, Modèle: WA3742/WA3881 
chargeur.

AVERTISSEMENTS 
GÉNÉRAUX EN MATIÈRE DE 
SÉCURITÉ
AVERTISSEMENT! Lisez et assimilez toutes les 
instructions. Le non-respect des instructions ci-
après peut entraîner un risque de choc électrique, 
d’incendie et/ou de blessures graves.
Conservez tous les avertissements et instructions 
pour pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.
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CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE 
SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT 
LA BATTERIE
a)  Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou déchiqueter le bloc 

batterie.
b)  Ne pas exposer le bloc batterie à la chaleur 

ou au feu. Evitez de ranger la batterie dans un 
endroit exposé à la lumière directe du soleil.

c)  Ne pas court-circuiter une batterie. Ne stockez 
pas les blocs batterie en vrac dans une boîte 
ou un tiroir où ils peuvent se court-circuiter 
ou être court-circuités par d’autres objets 
métalliques. Lorsque le bloc batterie n’est 
pas utilisé, conservez-le loin d’autres objets 
métalliques, tels que des trombones, des pièces 
de monnaie, des clés, des clous, des vis ou 
d’autres objets métalliques de petite taille, qui 
pourraient établir une connexion d’un terminal à 
l’autre. Le fait de créer un court-circuit entre les 
bornes de la batterie peut causer des brûlures ou 
des incendies.

d)  Ne pas soumettre la batterie à des chocs 
mécaniques.

e)  En cas de fuite de la batterie, ne pas laisser le 
liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les 
yeux. Si un contact a été effectué, laver la zone 
touchée avec beaucoup d’eau et consulter un 
médecin.

f)  Ne pas utiliser de batterie qui n’a pas été 
conçue pour être utilisée avec cet appareil.

g)  Maintenez la batterie hors de portée des 
enfants.

h)  Achetez toujours une batterie recommandée 
par le fabricant de l’appareil.

i)  Conservez le bloc batterie propre et sec.
j)  Essuyez les bornes de la batterie avec un 

chiffon propre et sec si elles deviennent sales.
k)  La batterie doit être chargée avant son 

utilisation. Utilisez toujours le chargeur adapté 
et reportez-vous aux instructions du fabricant 
ou au manuel de l’équipement pour suivre les 
instructions concernant la procédure de charge.

l)  Ne laissez pas le bloc batterie en charge 
prolongée lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

m)  Après de longues périodes de stockage, il peut 
être nécessaire de charger et de décharger 
la batterie plusieurs fois pour obtenir des 
performances optimales.

n)  Rechargez le bloc batterie uniquement avec le 
chargeur spécifié par Worx. N’utilisez pas un 
chargeur autre que celui spécifiquement conçu 
pour être utilisé avec l’équipement. 

o)  Conservez la documentation originale du 
produit pour référence ultérieure.

p)  Utilisez uniquement la batterie dans 
l’application pour laquelle elle a été prévue.

q)  Retirez la batterie de l’équipement lorsqu’il 
n’est pas utilisé.

r)  Éliminez la batterie de façon adéquate.
s)  Ne pas mélanger des cellules de fabricants, de
 capacités, de tailles ou de type différents dans 

un appareil.
t)  N’exposez pas la batterie à des micro-ondes et
 de la haute pression.

CONSERVEZ CES 
INSTRUCTIONS.  
SYMBOLES

Afin de réduire les risques de blessure, 
l’utilisateur doit lire ce mode d’emploi

Avertissement

Les batteries peuvent s’introduire dans 
le cycle de l’eau si elles sont éliminées 
de manière inappropriée, ce qui peut être 
dangereux pour l’écosystème. Ne pas 
éliminer les batteries usagées avec les 
déchets municipaux non triés.

Ne pas jeter au feu

Li-Ion

Batterie Li-ion. Les batteries doivent 
être recyclées en collecte sélective.

Retirez la batterie de la prise avant 
d’effectuer tout réglage, entretien ou 
maintenance.

POSITEC Inc. a formé un partenariat avec RBRC 
Corporation pour le recyclage des batteries 
Positec portant le sceau RBRC-call2recycle. Pour 
la protection de l’environnement, veillez à ne pas 
jeter les batteries aux poubelles. À la fin du cycle de 
vie de la batterie, appelez 1-800-822-8837 pour un 
service gratuit qui mettra la batterie au rebut selon 
les règles de l’art.
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2.LISTE DES ÉLÉMENTS
1. BLOC DE BATTERIE *

2. BOUTON MARCHE/ARRÊT

3. BOUTON DE CONTRÔLE DE VITESSE

4. BOUTON DE VIDAGE DES DÉBRIS

5. BAC À POUSSIÈRE

6. BROSSE ROTATIVE

7. BOUTON DE LIBÉRATION DE LA BROSSE 
ROTATIVE

8. LUMIÈRE LED

9. TUBE

10. BROSSE POUR ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES 

11. TÉMOIN LUMINEUX

12. SUPPORT MURAL ET CHARGEUR 
DOUBLE *

13. SUPPORT MURAL *

14. SUCEUR PLAT

15. BROSSE À POUSSIÈRE 

16. BOUTON DE DEVERROUILLAGE DE LA 
BATTERIE *

17. ADAPTATEUR *

* Les accessoires illustrés ou décrits ne sont pas tous 
compris dans le cadre de la livraison standard.

3.DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
Type   WX038L WX038L.X (038-Désignation de la 
machine, modèle d’aspirateur)

WX038L
WX038L.X**

Tension nominale 20 V  Max***

Suction power FR 105 W

Poids (Outil nu) 2.1 kg (4.63 lbs)

**X peut être suivi d’un ou deux caractères. Tous les 
modèles sont identiques, sauf le numéro de modèle 
et la marque. Le suffixe dans les modèles peut 
être un nombre allant de « 1 » à « 99 » ou une lettre 
anglaise « A » à « Z » ou « M1 » à « M9 » qui signifie 
la différence entre les paquets ou les accessoires 
emballés dans l’emballage.
*** Tension mesurée hors fonctionnement. La ten-
sion initiale de la batterie atteint le maximum de 20 

volts. La tension nominale est de 18 V.

BATTERIES ET CHARGEURS 
RECOMMMANDÉS

Catégorie Modèle Capacité

20V Batterie
WA3669 2.0 Ah

WA3674 4.0 Ah

20V Chargeur
WA3742 0.4 A

WA3881 2.0 A

Adaptateur 
secteur

ZD012A216050US 0.5 A

Nous vous recommandons d’acheter vos 
accessoires dans le magasin qui vous a vendu l’outil. 
Pour de plus amples renseignements, consultez 
l’emballage de l’accessoire. Le personnel du 
magasin peut également vous conseiller.

4.UTILISATION PRÉVUE
La machine est destinée au nettoyage domestique 
ou à des fins similaires.

5.INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
REMARQUE: Avant d’utiliser cet outil, 
assurez-vous de lire attentivement le manuel 

d’utilisation.

MONTAJE Y OPERACIÓN

ACTION SCHÉMA

AVANT L’UTILISATION

Assemblage de la machine
REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que la 
machine est correctement verrouillée 
avant de l’utiliser.

Voir Fig. A1

Connexion de la brosse pour 
animaux de compagnie / brosse à 
poussière / suceur plat

Voir Fig. A2

Installez le bloc-batterie pour 
alimenter l’aspirateur.
Après utilisation de la machine, 
appuyez sur le bouton de libération 
de la batterie, puis retirez le bloc-
batterie.

Voir Fig. B

UTILISATION
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MARCHE/ARRÊT
Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/
Arrêt pour mettre l'aspirateur en 
mode bas. Appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton Marche/Arrêt pour éteindre 
l’aspirateur.
REMARQUE : N’utilisez pas 
l’aspirateur pour aspirer des objets 
chauds tels que le charbon, les 
mégots de cigarette, etc. ; des 
substances liquides ; des objets 
pointus tels que du verre brisé ; 
des substances ultra-fines telles 
que la chaux, le ciment, la farine, 
etc. ; des liquides corrosifs tels que 
des désinfectants, des agents de 
nettoyage acides et alcalins, des 
détergents à lessive, etc. ; des objets 
inflammables et liquides explosifs 
tels que de l’essence, de l’alcool, 
etc. Sinon, cela peut endommager la 
machine ou provoquer un incendie 
accidentel entraînant des blessures 
corporelles.
Réglage de la vitesse
Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage 
de vitesse pour choisir le mode de 
vitesse.

Voir Fig. C

Lumière LED
Lorsque la machine fonctionne, la 
lumière LED s’allume.

Voir Fig. D

APRÈS L’UTILISATION

Videz le bac à poussière après 
chaque utilisation.
REMARQUE: Nettoyez le bac à 
poussière avant que les débris à 
l’intérieur n’atteignent la ligne MAX.

Voir Fig. E1

Nettoyage du bac à poussière
Appuyez sur le bouton de libération 
pour retirer complètement le bac à 
poussière. Retirez le filtre du dessus 
et sortez le cyclone. Vous pouvez 
rincer le bac à poussière à l’eau. 
Assurez-vous qu’il est complètement 
sec avant de le remonter. 

Voir Fig. E2

Nettoyage du rouleau de brosse
Appuyez sur le bouton de libération du 
rouleau de brosse situé sous la buse 
de sol pour accéder au rouleau de 
brosse. Retirez le rouleau de brosse et 
démêlez les cheveux éventuels. Vous 
pouvez également le rincer à l’eau. 
Il est recommandé de nettoyer le 
rouleau de brosse une fois par mois.

Voir Fig. E3

NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE
Appuyez sur le bouton de libération 
pour retirer complètement le bac à 
poussière. Retirez le filtre du dessus. 
Rincez le filtre à l’eau et assurez-vous 
qu’il est complètement sec avant de le 
remonter. Il est recommandé de rincer 
le filtre tous les 3 mois.

Voir Fig. E4

ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT 
MURAL
Choisissez une surface murale dure. 
Faites un trou dans le mur, alignez le 
support mural, insérez la vis dans le 
trou percé et vissez.

Voir Fig. 
F1, F3

STOCKAGE
Il est recommandé de placer le 
support mural et le double chargeur à 
120 cm (47,25 po) du sol.
REMARQUE : Ne laissez pas le 
cordon d’alimentation passer à 
travers des objets tranchants et évitez 
de traîner le cordon d’alimentation 
pour déplacer la machine afin 
d’éviter d’endommager le cordon 
d’alimentation.

Voir Fig. F1

CHARGEMENT
Pack de batterie :
1. Pendant la charge :
Trois voyants blancs clignoteront.
2. Après la charge, les trois voyants 
blancs resteront allumés pendant 1 
minute, puis s’éteindront.
Support mural et double chargeur :
Le voyant blanc clignote pendant la 
charge. Lorsqu’il est complètement 
chargé, le voyant vert s’allume 
pendant 1 minute, puis s’éteint.

REMARQUE : Le support mural et le 
double chargeur doivent être utilisés 
ensemble.
Ne pas utiliser l'aspirateur pendant 
la charge.

Voir Fig. F2

Placez l’aspirateur sur le support 
mural.
Il est recommandé de placer le 
support mural à 80 cm (31,5 po) du 
sol.

REMARQUE : Si vous avez besoin de 
recharger, veuillez brancher le pack de 
batterie dans le chargeur.

Voir Fig. 
F3, G

6.ENTRETIEN 
Avertissement :Retirer le bloc-piles de l’outil 
avant d’effectuer tout ajustement, entretien ou 
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maintenance.
N’utilisez jamais de l’eau ou des nettoyants 
chimiques pour nettoyer l’outil. Essuyez-le avec 
un chiffon sec. Rangez toujours votre outil dans 
un endroit sec. Gardez propres les ouvertures 
de ventilation du moteur. Si vous remarquez des 
étincelles dans les ouvertures de ventilation, ceci est 
normal et n’endommagera pas votre outil.

Instructions d'utilisation pour les accessoires
Les accessoires inclus peuvent être fixés pour 
nettoyer les tissus d'ameublement, les escaliers, les 
voitures et plus encore.

Précautions lors de l'utilisation de la machine
Ne peut pas être utilisé pour absorber de l'eau.
Ne peut pas être lavé dans l'eau.
Lors du nettoyage ou de l'entretien, retirez le bloc-
batterie.
Le produit est destiné à être utilisé sur des surfaces 
planes dans des environnements intérieurs et peut ne 
pas donner des résultats optimaux s'il est utilisé sur 
des surfaces irrégulières.
Ne mouillez pas le corps de la machine, car cela 
pourrait provoquer un court-circuit et entraîner un 
incendie ou une décharge électrique.

POUR LES OUTILS DE LA 
BATTERIE
La plage de température ambiante pour l’utilisation et 
le stockage de l’outil et de la batterie est 0 °C à 45 °C 
(32 ºF-113 ºF).
La plage de température ambiante recommandée 
pour le système de charge pendant la charge est de 0 
°C à 40 °C (32 ºF-104 ºF).

7.DÉPANNAGE
Catégorie Modèle Capacité

Le moteur ne 
fonctionne 
pas.

Le bloc-
batterie n’est 
pas installé.

Vérifiez si le 
bloc-batterie 
est installé 
correctement.

La batterie est 
à plat.

Rechargez la 
machine ou le 
bloc-batterie.

Diminution de 
l’aspiration 

Le bac à 
poussière 
est saturé de 
poussière.

Nettoyez le bac 
à poussière.

Le filtre du bac 
à poussière 
est plein de 
débris.

Nettoyez ou 
remplacez 
l’élément de 
filtre du bac à 
poussière.

Pile faible Rechargez la 
machine ou le 
bloc-batterie.

Chauffage de 
l’appareil la 
machine

L’appareil 
tourne

Un léger 
chauffage est 
normal.

La pile est 
entièrement 
chargée et 
la poussière 
accumulée 
dans le bac à 
poussière ne 
tourne pas.

Le conduit 
d’air est 
bloqué par 
les corps 
étrangers.

Nettoyer 
à temps 
les corps 
étrangers 
accumulés 
dans le conduit 
d’air.

Positec USA, Inc. Charlotte, NC 28216 USA
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1.SEGURIDAD DEL 
PRODUCTO

ADVERTENCIA: El polvo originado por la 
utilización de herramientas motorizadas 

contiene químicos que, según el Estado de California, 
causan cáncer, defectos congénitos y otros daños 
reproductivos. Algunos ejemplos de esos productos 
químicos son:
• El plomo de las pinturas a base de plomo;
• La sílice cristalina de los ladrillos, del cemento y 

de otros productos de albañilería;
• El arsénico y el cromo de la madera tratada 

químicamente.
El riesgo que se corre a causa del contacto con esos 
productos varía según la frecuencia con que usted 
realice este tipo de trabajos. Con el fin de reducir 
su exposición a esas substancias químicas, trabaje 
en un área bien ventilada; utilice un equipo de 
seguridad adecuado, tal como una máscara contra el 
polvo especialmente diseñada para filtrar partículas 
microscópicas.

 ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo 
a sustancias químicas, como plomo y di 

(2-etilhexilo) ftalato (DEHP), que el estado de 
California reconoce como causantes de cáncer y 
defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. 
Para más información visite www.P65Warnings.
ca.gov.

ADVERTENCIAS 
DE SEGURIDAD DE 
ASPIRADORA
SOLO PARA USO 
DOMÉSTICO
INSTRUCCIONES 
DE SEGURIDAD  
Cuando use un aparato eléctrico, siem-

pre se deben seguir las precauciones 
básicas, incluyendo lo siguiente:

LEA TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE USAR 
ESTE APARATO 

ADVERTENCIA 
– PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE 
INCENDIOS, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, O 
LESIONES :
1.   No deje el aparato cuando esté 

conectado. Desconecte del 
tomacorriente cuando no esté en uso y 
antes de dar servicio.

2.   Para reducir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica – No lo use en superficies 
húmedas. No lo exponga a la lluvia. 
Guarde en interiores.

3.   No permita que se use como un juguete. 
Se necesita atención adicional cuando 
se use por o cerca de niños.

4.   Sólo use como se describe en 
este manual. Sólo use accesorios 
recomendados por el fabricante.

5.   Si el aparato no funciona como debería, 
se ha dejado caer, se dañó, se dejó 
en exteriores, o se dejó caer en agua, 
regréselo al centro de servicio.

6.   Mantenga el cabello, ropa suelta, dedos, 
y todas las partes del cuerpo lejos de las 
aberturas y partes móviles.

7.   No cargue la unidad en exteriores.
8.   Sólo use el cargador suministrado por el 

fabricante para recargar.
9.   No incinere el aparato aunque esté 

severamente dañado. Las baterías 
pueden explotar en el fuego.

10.   No coloque ningún objeto en las 
aberturas. 
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11.   No maneje el enchufe o el aparato con 
las manos húmedas.

12.   Apague todos los controles antes de 
desconectar.

13.   Use cuidado adicional cuando limpie en 
escaleras.

14.   No use para recolectar líquidos 
inflamables o combustibles, tales como 
gasolina, o use en áreas donde puedan 
estar presentes.

15.   No recoja nada que se esté quemando o 
humeando, tal como cigarrillos, cerillos, o 
cenizas calientes.

16.   No use sin la bolsa de polvo y/o filtros en 
su lugar.

17.  Siempre apague este aparato antes 
de conectar o desconectar la boquilla 
motorizada.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

ADVERTENCIAS DE 
SEGURIDAD PARA LAS 
HERRAMIENTAS DE 
JARDINERÍA A BATERÍA:

ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias 
e instrucciones de seguridad. No seguir las 

advertencias e instrucciones puede resultar en 
descargas eléctricas, incendios y/o lesiones graves.

1.   Desconecte el paquete de batería del aparato 
antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, cambiar los 
accesorios, o guardar el aparato. Tales medidas 
preventivas de seguridad reducen el riesgo de 
encender el aparato por accidente.

2.   Recargue únicamente con el cargador 
especificado por Worx. Un cargador que es 
adecuado para un tipo de paquete de batería 
puede crear un riesgo de incendio cuando se usa 
con otro paquete de batería.

3.   Use los electrodomésticos sólo con paquetes de 
baterías específicamente diseñados. El uso de 
cualquier otro paquete de baterías puede crear un 
riesgo de lesiones e incendios.

4.   Cuando la batería no esté en uso, manténgala 
alejada de otros objetos metálicos, como 
sujetadores de papel, monedas, llaves, clavos, 
tornillos u otros objetos metálicos pequeños, que 
puedan establecer una conexión de una terminal 
a otra. Poner en corto las terminales de la batería 
puede causar quemaduras o un incendio.

5.   Bajo condiciones de abuso, puede expulsarse 
líquido de la batería; evite el contacto. Si ocurre 
contacto accidentalmente, lave con agua. Si el 
líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, busque 
ayuda médica adicional. El líquido expulsado de la 
batería puede causar irritación o quemaduras.

6.   No use un paquete de batería o aparato dañado o 
modificado. Las baterías dañadas o modificadas 
pueden presentar un comportamiento 
impredecible que puede provocar un incendio, una 
explosión o un riesgo de lesiones.

7.   No exponga la batería o el artefacto al fuego ni a 
temperaturas excesivas. La exposición al fuego 
o la temperatura por encima de 266°F (130°C) 
pueden causar una explosión.

8.   Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue 
la batería o el dispositivo fuera del rango de 
temperatura especificado en las instrucciones. La 
carga incorrecta o a temperaturas fuera del rango 
especificado puede dañar la batería y aumentar el 
riesgo de incendio.

9.   Pida que una persona de reparación calificada dé 
servicio usando únicamente partes de reemplazo 
idénticas. Esto garantizará que se mantenga la 
seguridad del producto.

10.   No modifique ni intente reparar el aparato o el 
paquete de baterías (conforme sea aplicable), 
excepto como se indica en las instrucciones de 
uso y cuidado.

11. Temperatura normal de carga: 32°F-104°F 
(0°C-40°C).

12. Solo para uso con el fabricante: Worx, modelo: 
cargador WA3742/WA3881.

ADVERTENCIAS 
GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
¡ADVERTENCIA! Lea y comprenda todas las 
instrucciones. El no seguir todas las instrucciones 
a continu ación puede ocasionar descargas eléctri-
cas, incendios y/o heridas graves.
Conserve todas las advertencias e instrucciones 
para consulta futura.

ADVERTENCIAS DE 
SEGURIDAD GENERAL 
PARA EL PAQUETE DE 
BATERÍA
a)  No desensamble, abra o triture el paquete de 

batería.
b)  No exponga el paquete de batería a calor o 

fuego. Evite guardar a la luz directa del sol.
c)  No ponga en corto circuito el paquete de 

batería. No guarde el paquete de batería de 
forma aleatoria en una caja o cajón donde 
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puedan ponerse en corto circuito entre sí o 
ponerse en corto circuito por otros objetos 
metálicos. Cuando el paquete de batería no 
esté en uso, manténgalo alejado de otros 
objetos metálicos, como sujetadores de papel, 
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos 
metálicos pequeños que puedan establecer una 
conexión de una terminal a otra. El corto circuito 
de las terminales de la batería puede causar 
quemaduras o incendios.

d)  No someta el paquete de batería a impacto 
mecánico.

e)  En el caso de fuga de la batería, no permita que 
el líquido entre en contacto con la piel o los 
ojos. Si hay contacto, lave el área afectada con 
bastante agua y busque atención médica.

f)  No use ningún paquete de batería que no esté 
diseñado para uso con el equipo.

g)  Mantenga el paquete de batería fuera del 
alcance de los niños.

h)  Siempre adquiera el paquete de batería 
recomendado por el fabricante del dispositivo 
para el equipo.

i)  Mantenga el paquete de batería limpio y seco.
j)  Limpie las terminales del paquete de batería 

con una tela seca limpia su se ensucian.
k)  El paquete de batería se necesita cargar antes 

del uso. Siempre use el cargador correcto y 
consulte las instrucciones del fabricante o el 
manual del equipo para saber las instrucciones 
correctas de carga.

l)  No deje el paquete de batería en carga 
prolongada cuando no esté en uso.

m)  Después de periodos prolongados de 
almacenamiento, puede ser necesario cargar 
y descargar el paquete de batería varias veces 
para obtener el desempeño máximo.

n)  Recargue únicamente con el cargador 
especificado por Worx. No use cargadores que 
no sean los específicamente suministrados 
para uso con el equipo. 

o)  Conserve la literatura el producto original para 
referencia futura.

p)  Sólo use el paquete de batería en la aplicación 
para la que está diseñado.

q)  Retire el paquete de batería del equipo cuando 
no esté en uso.

r)  Deséchelo adecuadamente.
s)  No mezcle celdas de diferente fabricación,
 capacidad, tamaño o tipo dentro del dispositivo.
t)  Mantenga la batería lejos de microondas y no la
 someta a altas presiones.

CONSERVE 
ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.

SÍMBOLOS
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, 
el usuario deberá leer el manual de 
instrucciones

Advertencia

Las baterías pueden entrar al ciclo de 
agua si se desechan incorrectamente, 
lo que puede ser peligroso para el 
ecosistema. No deseche las baterías de 
desperdicio como desperdicio municipal 
sin clasificar

No arrojar al fuego

Li-Ion

Batería de iones de litio. Recolec-
ción por separado. La batería deberá 
reciclarse.

Retire la batería del enchufe antes de 
realizar cualquier ajuste, servicio o 
mantenimiento.

POSITEC Inc. ha establecido una asociación 
con la empresa RBRC para el reciclaje de todas 
las baterías Positec que posean el sello RBRC-
call2recycle. Para contribuir con la protección del 
medio ambiente, no deseche las baterías como 
residuos normales. Después de que haya finalizado 
el ciclo de vida útil de la batería, comuníquese al 
1-800-822-8837 para acceder al servicio gratuito.

2.LISTA DE PARTES
1. PAQUETE DE BATERÍA *

2. BOTÓN DE ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

3. BOTÓN DE CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD

4. BOTÓN DE VACIADO DE RESIDUOS

5. DEPÓSITO DE POLVO

6. CEPILLO GIRATORIO
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7. BOTÓN DE LIBERACIÓN DEL CEPILLO 
GIRATORIO

8. LUZ LED

9. TUBO

10. CEPILLO PARA MASCOTAS

11. INDICADOR LUMINOSO

12. SOPORTE DE PARED Y CARGADOR 
DOBLE *

13. SOPORTE DE PARED *

14. CREVICE TOOL

15. CEPILLO PARA EL POLVO

16. BOTÓN DE LIBERACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA *

17. ADAPTADOR *

* No todos los accesorios ilustrados o descritos se 
incluyen junto con el producto estándar.

3.DATOS TÉCNICOS
Tipo   WX038L WX038L.X (038-designación de 
maquinaria, representante de aspiradora))

WX038L
WX038L.X**

Tensión nominal 20 V  Max***

Potencia de succión 105 W

Peso (Herramienta descubierta) 4.63 lbs (2.1 kg)

**X puede ser seguido por uno o dos caracteres. Todos 
los modelos son iguales, excepto el número de modelo 
y la marca registrada. El sufijo en los modelos puede 
ser un número del “1” al “999” o la letra inglesa “A” a “Z” 
o “M1” a “M9” que significa un paquete diferente o el 
Varios accesoriosembalados en el paquete.
***Voltaje medido sin carga de trabajo. El voltaje 
inicial de la batería alcanza un máximo de 20 V. El 
voltaje nominal es 18 V.

BATERÍAS Y CARGADORES
SUGERIDOS

Categoría Modelo Capacidad

20V Batería
WA3669 2.0 Ah

WA3674 4.0 Ah

20V Cargador
WA3742 0.4 A

WA3881 2.0 A

Adaptador de 
corriente

ZD012A216050US 0.5 A

Le recomendamos que compre sus accesorios en la 
misma tienda que le vendió la herramienta. Consulte 
el empaque de los accesorios para obtener más 
detalles. El personal de la tienda también puede 
ayudarle y aconsejarle.

4.USO PREVISTO
La máquina está destinada para la limpieza del 
hogar o propósitos similares.

5.INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
NOTA: Antes de usar la herramienta, lea 
atentamente el manual de instrucciones.

ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

ACCIÓN FIGURA

ANTES DE LA OPERACIÓN

Ensamblaje de la máquina
NOTA: Asegúrese de que la máquina 
esté bloqueada en su lugar antes de 
operar.

Consulte la 
Figura. A1

Conexión del cepillo para mascotas/
cepillo para el polvo/herramienta de 
ranuras

Consulte la 
Figura. A2

Instale el paquete de baterías para 
alimentar la Aspiradora. Después de 
usar la máquina, presione el Botón 
de liberación de la batería y retire el 
Paquete de batería.

Consulte la 
Figura. B

OPERACIÓN
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ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
Presiona el botón de encendido/
apagado para activar el modo 
bajo de la aspiradora. Presione 
nuevamente el botón de encendido/
apagado para apagar la aspiradora.
NOTA: Por favor, no utilice la 
aspiradora para aspirar objetos 
calientes como carbón, colillas de 
cigarrillos, etc.; sustancias líquidas; 
objetos afilados como vidrios 
rotos; sustancias ultrafinas como 
cal, cemento, harina, etc.; líquidos 
corrosivos como desinfectantes, 
agentes de limpieza ácidos y 
alcalinos, detergentes para ropa, etc.; 
objetos inflamables y explosivos 
como gasolina, alcohol, etc. De lo 
contrario, podría causar daños a la 
máquina o incendios accidentales 
que podrían provocar lesiones 
personales.
Ajuste de la velocidad
Presione el botón de control de 
velocidad para seleccionar el modo 
de velocidad.

Consulte la 
Figura. C

Luz LED
Cuando la máquina está en 
funcionamiento, la luz LED estará 
encendida.

Consulte la 
Figura. D

DESPUÉS DE USAR LA MÁQUINA.

Vacíe el depósito de polvo después 
de cada uso.
NOTA: Por favor, limpie el depósito 
de polvo antes de que los residuos 
alcancen la línea MAX.

Consulte la 
Figura. E1

Limpieza del depósito de polvo
Presione el botón de liberación para 
quitar completamente el depósito 
de polvo. Retire el filtro de la parte 
superior y saque el ciclón. Puede 
enjuagar el depósito de polvo 
con agua. Asegúrese de que esté 
completamente seco antes de volver 
a ensamblarlo. 

Consulte la 
Figura. E2

Limpieza del cepillo giratorio
Presione el botón de liberación
del cepillo giratorio en la parte
inferior del cabezal de suelo para
acceder al cepillo giratorio. Sáquelo
y desenrede cualquier cabello.
También puede enjuagarlo con agua.
Se recomienda limpiar el cepillo 
giratorio una vez al mes.

Consulte la 
Figura. E3

LIMPIEZA DEL FILTRO
Presione el botón de liberación 
para quitar completamente el 
depósito de polvo. Retire el filtro de 
la parte superior. Enjuague el filtro 
con agua y asegúrese de que esté 
completamente seco antes de volver 
a montarlo. Se recomienda enjuagar 
el filtro cada 3 meses.

Consulte la 
Figura. E4

ENSAMBLAJE DEL SOPORTE DE 
PARED
Elija una superficie de pared sólida. 
Haga un agujero piloto en la pared, 
alinee el soporte de pared, inserte 
el tornillo en el agujero perforado y 
apriételo.

Consulte 
la Figura. 
F1, F3

ALMACENAMIENTO
Se recomienda colocar el soporte 
de pared y el cargador dual a una 
altura de 120 cm (47,25 pulgadas) 
del suelo.
NOTA: No permita que el cable 
de alimentación pase por objetos 
afilados y evite arrastrar el cable de 
alimentación al mover la máquina 
para evitar daños en el cable de 
alimentación.

Consulte la 
Figura. F1

CARGA
Batería:
Durante la carga:
Tres luces blancas parpadearán.
Después de completar la carga, 
las tres luces blancas estarán 
encendidas durante 1 minuto y luego 
se apagarán.
SOPORTE DE PARED Y CARGADOR 
DUAL:
La luz blanca parpadea durante la 
carga. Cuando esté completamente 
cargado, la luz verde se iluminará 
durante 1 minuto y luego se apagará.

NOTA: El soporte de pared y el 
cargador dual deben usarse junto 
con el adaptador.
No utilice la aspiradora mientras se 
carga.

Consulte la 
Figura. F2

Coloque la aspiradora en el soporte 
de pared.
Se recomienda colocar el soporte de 
pared a 80 cm (31.5”) del suelo.

NOTA: Si necesita cargar, por favor 
conecte el paquete de baterías al 
cargador.

Consulte 
la Figura. 
F3, G
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6.MANTENIMIENTO 
Advertencia: Retire el Paquete de la batería de la 
herramienta antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, 
servicio o mantenimiento.
Nunca emplee agua o productos químicos para 
limpiar su herramienta. Use simplemente un paño 
seco. Guarde siempre su herramienta en un lugar 
seco. Mantenga limpias las ranuras de ventilación del 
motor. La observación de chispas que destellan bajo 
las ranuras de ventilación, indica operación normal 
que no dañará su herramienta.

Instrucciones de operación para los accesorios
Los accesorios incluidos se pueden acoplar para 
limpiar tapicerías, escaleras, automóviles y más.

Precauciones al usar la máquina
No se puede utilizar para absorber agua.
No se puede lavar en agua.
Al limpiar o realizar mantenimiento, retire el paquete 
de baterías.
El producto está diseñado para ser utilizado en 
superficies planas en entornos interiores y es posible 
que no se obtengan resultados óptimos si se utiliza 
en superficies irregulares.
No moje el cuerpo de la máquina, ya que esto 
puede causar un cortocircuito y provocar incendio o 
descarga eléctrica.

PARA HERRAMIENTAS DE 
BATERÍA
El rango de temperatura ambiente para uso y 
almacenamiento de la herramienta y la batería es 
de 32 ºF-113 ºF (0 oC- 45 oC).
El rango de temperatura ambiente recomendado 
para el sistema de carga durante la carga es de 
32 ºF-104 ºF (0 oC- 40 oC).

7.SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Problema Causas Soluciones

El motor no 
funciona.

El paquete 
de baterías 
no está 
instalado.

Verifique si 
el paquete 
de baterías 
está instalado 
correctamente.

La batería se 
ha agotado.

Cargue la 
máquina o el 
paquete de 
baterías.

Disminución de 
succión

El recipiente 
de polvo 
está lleno de 
escombros.

Limpie el 
recipiente de 
polvo.

El filtro del 
recipiente 
de polvo 
está lleno de 
escombros.

Limpie o 
reemplace 
el elemento 
del filtro del 
recipiente de 
polvo.

Batería baja Cargue la 
máquina o el 
paquete de 
baterías.

Calentamiento 
de la máquina

Operación de 
la máquina

El 
calentamiento 
ligero es 
normal.

La batería está 
completamente 
cargada y el 
polvo en la 
copa de polvo 
no gira.

La 
trayectoria 
de aire está 
bloqueada 
por cuerpos 
extraños.

Limpie los 
cuerpos 
extraños en 
la trayectoria 
de aire 
oportunamente.

Positec USA, Inc. Charlotte, NC 28216 USA
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